

No. 20-1229

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES W. ROBERTSON, SR., PETITIONER

*v.*

INTRATEK COMPUTER, INCORPORATED

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

MASHA G. HANSFORD

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER

JAYNIE LILLEY

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Discussion.....	6
A. Section 4712(c)(7) prohibits arbitration agreements waiving Section 4712(c)(2)'s judicial remedy .....	7
B. The question presented does not warrant review in this case.....	14
Conclusion .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	8
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....	9, 12
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	1
<i>Busselman v. Battelle Mem'l Inst.</i> , No. 18-05109, 2018 WL 10374542 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 24, 2018) .....	16
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012) .....	12, 13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	1
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	13, 14
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	7, 13
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	12
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	2, 7, 10
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	9
<i>Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	8
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	12
<i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	7
<i>Stone v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	14
Statutes:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
29 U.S.C. 626(f)(1).....	13
An Act to Enhance Whistleblower Protection for Contractor and Grantee Employees, Pub. L. No. 114-261, § 1, 130 Stat. 1362.....	2
Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, Tit. X, 124 Stat. 1955 (12 U.S.C. 5301 note).....	10
Credit Repair Organizations Act, 15 U.S.C. 1679 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
15 U.S.C. 1679f(a).....	12
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
9 U.S.C. 2.....	1
9 U.S.C. 3.....	2
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, Pub. L. No. 112-239, § 828, 126 Stat. 1837.....	2
41 U.S.C. 4712.....	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. 4712(a).....	7
41 U.S.C. 4712(a)(1).....	2
41 U.S.C. 4712(b).....	15

Statutes—Continued:	Page
41 U.S.C. 4712(b)(1) .....	3
41 U.S.C. 4712(c) .....	3, 7, 15
41 U.S.C. 4712(c)(1).....	3
41 U.S.C. 4712(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. 4712(c)(3).....	9
41 U.S.C. 4712(c)(4).....	3, 9, 15, 16
41 U.S.C. 4712(c)(5).....	3
41 U.S.C. 4712(c)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
6 U.S.C. 1142(g) .....	10
12 U.S.C. 5567(d)(1).....	10, 11
12 U.S.C. 5567(d)(2).....	10, 11
12 U.S.C. 5567(d)(3).....	10
18 U.S.C. 1514A(e).....	10
21 U.S.C. 399d(c)(2).....	10
26 U.S.C. 7623(d)(5).....	10
29 U.S.C. 218c(b)(2).....	10
31 U.S.C. 5323(j) .....	10
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	10
49 U.S.C. 20109(h) .....	10
49 U.S.C. 31105(g) .....	10
49 U.S.C. 60129(e).....	10
 Miscellaneous:	
158 Cong. Rec. S6142 (daily ed. Sept. 11, 2012) .....	6
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	8
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) .....	8, 9
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2002) .....	8
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	8
